The Company reported net foreign exchange gains (losses) amounting to P=1,980,769 in 2019 and (P=6,956,223) in 2018, as a result of foreign currency translation of its monetary asset and liability, included under “Other operating income (expense) - net” account in the statements of comprehensive income (see Note 14).  The foreign exchange rates as at March 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:   2019 2018
1 US Dollar (USD) P=52.50  P=52.16  1 Singaporean Dollar (SGD) 38.71 40.12 1 Malaysian Ringgit (MYR) 12.85 13.58

24

The management of foreign currency risk is also supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Company’s financial instruments to various foreign currency exchange rate scenarios.  The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s income before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and monetary liabilities) and equity (due to translation of results and financial position of foreign operations) as at March 31, 2019 and 2018.
  2019

 1% Decrease in Foreign Currency Exchange Rate 1% Increase in Foreign Currency Exchange Rate

Effect on Income before Income Tax

Effect on Equity (Net of Tax)
Effect on Income before Income Tax

Effect on Equity (Net of Tax)
Cash (P=4,082) P=- P=4,082 P=- Due to related parties 842,134 - (842,134) -
 838,052 P=- (P=838,052) P=-

  2018
 1% Decrease in Foreign Currency Exchange Rate 1% Increase in Foreign Currency Exchange Rate

Effect on Income before Income Tax

Effect on Equity (Net of Tax)
Effect on Income before Income Tax

Effect on Equity (Net of Tax)
Cash P=- P=- P=- P=- Due to related parties 232,199 - (232,199) -
 P=232,199 P=- (P=232,199) P=-
 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Company’s foreign currency risk.  Credit Risk  The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk before collateral held or other credit enhancements as at March 31 follows (gross of allowance for impairment):

 2019 2018

Maximum Exposure to Credit Risk Fair Value of Collateral

Financial Effect of Collateral or Credit Enhancement Net Exposure
Maximum Exposure to Credit Risk Fair Value of Collateral

Financial Effect of Collateral or Credit Enhancement Net Exposure